

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. SC-06-1617

SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA,
Petitioner/Defendant,

vs.

ERMA DUPONT,
Respondent/Plaintiff.

Petition Seeking Discretionary Review
Of a Decision of the Fifth District Court of Appeal
Certifying a Question of Great Public Importance
(5th DCA Case No. 04-14)

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

ALLEN, NORTON & BLUE, P.A.
Susan Potter Norton
Florida Bar No. 0201847
Brian Koji
Florida Bar No. 0116297
121 Majorca Avenue, Suite 300
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Ph: (305) 445-7801
Fax: (305) 442-7578

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, DISPOSITION IN THE LOWER TRIBUNAL AND CERTIFICATION OF A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

A. Background..... 7

B. Plaintiff’s Interactions With Coryell..... 8

C. Plaintiff’s Complaints Concerning Coryell’s Conduct..... 10

D. Speedway’s Response to Dupont’s Concerns and Subsequent Minor Interaction Between Dupont and Coryell..... 11

E. Reuben’s Non-Supervisory Status 16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT..... 20

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 20

II. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD WAS ERRONEOUS..... 21

A. The Standard Articulated in *Kolstad*, Rather than the Standard Articulated in *Mercury Motors* Applies to Punitive Awards Under the FCRA..... 21

B. Even Assuming *Arguendo* that Willful or Malicious Conduct by Speedway is the Proper Standard, the Evidence Introduced at Trial Failed to Establish Liability for Punitive Damages 26

III. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY NOT GRANTING SPEEDWAY’S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AS THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH ACTIONABLE SEXUAL HARASSMENT..... 27

Speedway SuperAmerica v. Dupont
Case No. SC-06-1617

A.	The Evidence Introduced at Trial Did Not Establish that Dupont was Subjected to Harassment that was Sufficiently Severe or Pervasive to be Actionable Under the FCRA	30
1.	Non-Sexual Conduct Which is Not Based Upon Gender Cannot Form the Basis for of a Claim for Sexual Harassment.....	30
2.	Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> that Non-Sexual Conduct That is Not Based Upon Gender is Properly Considered, Dupont Nonetheless Did Not Establish Severe and Pervasive Harassment	38
B.	The Evidence Introduced at Trial Did Not Establish that Speedway Failed to Take Prompt Remedial Action To Remedy Any Harassment.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
	APPENDIX.....	App

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 664, 676 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	49
<i>Belcher Oil Co. v. Dade County</i> , 271 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 1972)	23
<i>Berry v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 803, 811 (7 th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum</i> , 912 So. 2d 561, 563 (Fla. 2005)	5
<i>Bowman v. Shawnee State Univ.</i> , 220 F.3d 456, 464 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Breda v. Wolf Camera & Video</i> , 222 F.3d 886, 889, n.3 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Brill v. Lante Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1266, 1274 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Carmon v. Lubrizol</i> , 17 F.3d 791, 794-95 (5 th Cir. 1994)	52
<i>Castleberry v. Edward M. Chadbourne, Inc.</i> , 810 So. 2d 1028, 1030, n.3 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) (<i>per curiam</i>)	6, 25, 31, 48
<i>D’Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311, 314 (Fla. 2003)	21
<i>Dunlap v. Kansas Dept. of Health and Environment</i> , 127 Fed. Appx. 433, 436, 2005 WL 737585, **4 (10 th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 792, 118 S.Ct. 2275, 141 L.Ed.2d 662 (1998).....	25, 31, 32, 33
<i>Feliciano v. Alpha Sector, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1492139 (S.D. N.Y. July 12, 2002)	50
<i>Files v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 1301, 1304 (Fla. 1992)	21
<i>Goldberg v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1105, 1110 (Fla. 2005).....	22
<i>Granados Quinones v. Swiss Bank Corp.</i> , 509 So. 2d 273, 275 (Fla. 1987).....	23
<i>Gupta v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 212 F.3d 571, 584-85, <i>reh’g and suggestion for reh’g en banc denied</i> , 229 F.3d 1171 (11 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1076, 121 S.Ct. 772, 148 L.Ed.2d 671 (2001)	35, 36, 43, 44
<i>Hall v. Bodine Elec. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 345, 355 (7 th Cir. 2002)	50

Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc., 510 U.S. 17, 22, 114 S.Ct. 367, 126 L.Ed.2d 295 (1993) 33, 45, 46

Harvill v. Westward Communications, L.L.C., 433 F.3d 428, 437 (5th Cir. 2005) 53

Hubbard v. UPS, 200 F.3d 556, 557-58 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 53

Jackson v. Hennessy Auto, 2006 WL 1882690, *2 (11th Cir. July 10, 2006) (*per curiam*)..... 48

Kilgore v. Thompson & Brock Management, Inc., 93 F.3d 752, 753-54 (11th Cir. 1996), *reh’g and suggestion for reh’g en banc denied*, 105 F.3d 673 (1997).....48, 49

Kinder v. State, 779 So. 2d 512, 514 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) (*per curiam*), *decision approved by*, 830 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2002)..... 23

Knabe v. Boury Corp., 114 F.3d 407 (3d Cir. 1997)45, 46

Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n, 527 U.S. 526, 119 S.Ct. 2118, 144 L.Ed.2d 494 (1999)passim

McCollum v. Bolger, 794 F.2d 602, 610 (11th Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 1034, 107 S.Ct. 883, 93 L.Ed.2d 836 (1987) 34

Mendoza v. Borden, Inc., 195 F.3d 1238, 1245 (11th Cir. 1999) (*en banc*), *cert. denied*, 529 U.S. 1068, 120 S.Ct. 1624, 146 L.Ed.2d 483 (2000)passim

Menefee v. Montgomery County Bd. of Educ., 137 Fed. Appx. 232, 233, 2005 WL 1444211 (11th Cir. 2005) 37

Mercury Motors Express, Inc. v. Smith, 393 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1981).....passim

Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson, 477 U.S. 57, 72, 106 S.Ct. 2399, 91 L.Ed.2d 49 (1986).....25, 31

Miller v. Lectra USA, Inc., 145 Fed. Appx. 315, 317, 2005 WL 1901821, **2 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 44

Natson v. Eckerd Corp., Inc., 885 So. 2d 945, 947 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....6, 30, 46

Nievaard v. City of Ann Arbor, 124 Fed. Appx. 948, 954, 2005 WL 517294, **5-**6 (6th Cir. 2005) 39

Speedway SuperAmerica v. Dupont
Case No. SC-06-1617

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc., 523 U.S. 75, 80, 118 S.Ct. 998, 140 L.Ed.2d 201 (1998) 31, 32, 34

Racicot v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 414 F.3d 675, 676-77 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 38

Rosales v. City of San Antonio, Texas, 2001 WL 1168797 (W.D. Tex. July 13, 2001) 50

Russell v. KSL Hotel Corp., 887 So. 2d 372, 377 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)..... 6, 30, 45, 46

Savoie v. State, 422 So. 2d 308, 312 (Fla. 1982)..... 5

Schropp v. Crown Eurocars, Inc., 654 So. 2d 1158, 1159-60 (Fla. 1995)..... 22, 24, 26

Sims v. Cristinzio, 898 So. 2d 1004, 1006 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) 21

Skidmore v. Precision Printing and Packaging, Inc., 188 F.3d 606, 615 (7th Cir. 1999)49, 53

Speedway SuperAmerica LLC v. Dupont, 30 Fla. L. Weekly D1641, 2005 WL 1537247 (July 1, 2005) 2

Speedway SuperAmerica LLC v. Dupont, 933 So. 2d 75 (2006) 2, 3

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Nichols, 932 So. 2d 1067, 1078 (Fla. 2006) 5

State v. Herny, 781 So. 2d 1067, 1068 (Fla. 2001)..... 5

Succar v. Dade County School Bd., 229 F.3d 1343, 1345 (11th Cir. 2000) 34

Swenson v. Potter, 271 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2001)45, 46

Trigg v. New York City Transit Authority, 2001 WL 868336 (E.D. N.Y. July 26, 2001), *aff'd*, 50 Fed. Appx. 458 (2d Cir. 2002) 50

United States Gypsum v. Jones, 126 F.Supp.2d 1172, 1178 (N.D. Iowa 2000) 52

Wallent v. Florida Power Corp., 852 So. 2d 339, 342 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)..... 22

Wilbur v. Correctional Services Corp., 393 F.3d 1192, 1205 (11th Cir. 2004), *reh'g en banc denied*, 129 Fed. Appx. 604 (2005)27, 30

Wyninger v. New Venture Gear, Inc., 361 F.3d 965, 976 (7th Cir.
2004)..... 38

STATUTES

§ 760.01 *et seq.*, Fla. Stat. 1
§ 760.11(5), Fla. Stat. 21
29 U.S.C. § 152(12)..... 46

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.331(a) 2
